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DISCUSSION: The nonimmigrant visa petition was denied by the 
director and is now before the Associate Commissioner for 
Examinations on appeal. The appeal will be dismissed. 

The petitioner is a medical clinic with eight employees and an 
approximate gross annual income of $350,000. It seeks to employ 
the beneficiary as a medical researcher for a period of three 
years. The director determined the petitioner had not demonstrated 
that the beneficiary qualifies to perform services in a specialty 
occupation. 

On appeal, counsel submits a brief. 

Section 101 (a) (15) (H) (i) (b) of the Immigration and Nationality Act 
(the Act) , 8 U.S.C. 1101 (a) (15) (H) (i) (b) , provides in part for 
nonimmigrant classification to qualified aliens who are coming 
temporarily to the United States to perform services in a specialty 
occupation. Section 214 (i) (1) of the Act, 8 U.S.C. 1184 (i) (I), 
defines a "specialty occupationM as an occupation that requires 
theoretical and practical application of a body of highly 
specialized knowledge, and attainment of a bachelor's or higher 
degree in the specific specialty (or its equivalent) as a minimum 
for entry into the occupation in the United States. 

Pursuant to section 214 (i) (2) of the Act, 8 U.S.C. 1184 (i) ( 2 ) ,  to 
qualify as an alien coming to perform services in a specialty 
occupation the beneficiary must hold full state licensure to 
practice in the occupation, if such licensure is required to 
practice in the occupation. In addition, the beneficiary must have 
completed the degree required for the occupation, or have 
experience in the specialty equivalent to the completion of such 
degree and recognition of expertise in the specialty through 
progressively responsible positions relating to the specialty. 

The director denied the petition because the petitioner had not 
established that the beneficiary possesses the required evidence of 
licensure to practice patient care in the State of California. On 
appeal, counsel states in part that the beneficiary's proposed 
duties include conducting research under the supervision of a 
medical doctor. Counsel also states that the beneficiary would not 
be involved in performing hands-on patient care. 

Pursuant to 8 C.F.R. 214.2(h) (4) (iii) ( C ) ,  to qualify to perform 
services in a specialty occupation, the alien must meet one of the 
following criteria: 

1. Hold a United States baccalaureate or higher degree 
required by the specialty occupation from an accredited 
college or university; 
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2 .  Hold a foreign degree determined to be equivalent to 
a United States baccalaureate or higher degree required 
by the specialty occupation from an accredited college or 
university; 

3. Hold an unrestricted State license, registration, or 
certification which authorizes him or her to fully 
practice the specialty occupation and be immediately 
engaged in that specialty in the state of intended 
employment; or 

4. Have education, specialized training, and/or 
progressively responsible experience that is equivalent 
to completion of a United States baccalaureate or higher 
degree in the specialty occupation and have recognition 
of expertise in the specialty through progressively 
responsible positions directly related to the specialty. 

The record indicates that the beneficiary holds baccalaureate 
degrees in health science and medicine and surgery conferred by a 
Nigerian institution. The record, however, does not contain an 
evaluation of the beneficiary's credentials from a service which 
specializes in evaluating foreign educational credentials as 
required by 8 C.F.R. 214.2(h) (4) (iii) (D) ( 3 ) .  In view of the 
foregoing, it is concluded that the petitioner has not demonstrated 
that the beneficiary is qualified to perform services in a 
specialty occupation. 

Beyond the decision of the director, the record contains 
insufficient evidence to demonstrate that the proffered position is 
a specialty occupation. As this matter will be dismissed on the 
grounds discussed, this issue need not be examined further. 

The burden of proof in these proceedings rests solely with the 
petitioner. Section 291 of the Act, 8 U.S.C. 1361. The petitioner 
has not sustained that burden. Accordingly, the decision of the 
director will not be disturbed. 

ORDER: The appeal is dismissed. 


